
GALACTOSEMIA 
Newborn screening program, 19a-55(a) 
   Regulations, 19a-55(d) 
   Religious exceptions, 19a-55(d) 
 
GALLSTONES 
Cure, false advertisement of, 21a-114 
 
GAMBLING 
See also CRIMINAL LAW, at Gambling. 
See GAMING POLICY BOARD. 
Arrest data, monthly report re, 12-564a 
Bazaars and raffles—See BAZAARS AND RAFFLES. 
Bingo—See BINGO. 
Boxing match, betting prohibited, 29-143w 
Businesses or corporations engaged in, suppression of, 3-129a, 3-129b 
Casinos, alcoholic beverage permits, 30-37k 
   Hours of consumption, 30-91(m) 
Cheating, 
   Class D felony, 53a-127d 
   Possession of cheating device, 53a-127e 
Chronic gamblers prevention, treatment and rehabilitation program, 
   Chronic gamblers treatment and rehabilitation account, 17a-713(b) 
   Establishment of, 17a-713(a) 
   Fees, 
      Program funded by, 17a-713(b) 
   Informational material on, 12-563a 
   Regulations, 17a-713(c) 
   Services provided, 17a-713(a) 
Criminal history records checks, 
   Mashantucket Pequot Indian tribe, applicants for certain casino gaming  
           licenses, 12-586f(e) 
   Mohegan Indian tribe, applicants for certain casino gaming licenses, 
           12-586g(e) 
Criminal provisions—See CRIMINAL LAW. 
Definitions, 53-278a 
Devices, possession, sale, seizure, 53-278c 
Enforcement, 
   Special policemen, responsibility for criminal enforcement, 12-562(b) 
Entry on premises by officer with warrant, 30-106 
Excepted activities, 53-278c(e), 53-278g 
Foxwoods casino personnel, training, possession and use of gambling  
        devices, 53-278g(b) 
Games of chance—See GAMES OF CHANCE. 
Gaming policy board—See GAMING POLICY BOARD. 
Hearings, 12-565 



Houses of, suppression, 7-148(c)(7) 
Indian gaming operations, 
   Former state employees, prohibitions, 1-84b(d), 1-84b(e) 
Indians, exception from prohibition, 53-278g 
Information, transmission of, 53-278d 
   Nuisances, actions to abate, 19a-343(c) 
Informational materials, 
   Prevention, treatment and rehabilitation programs for chronic gamblers,  
           preparation and distribution of, 12-563a 
Investigations, 12-565 
   Monthly report re, 12-564a 
Lease of premises void when used for, summary process, 47a-31 
Liquor control, 
   Casinos, permits, 30-37k 
      Hours of consumption, 30-91(m) 
Mashantucket Pequot Indian tribe, 
   Assessment for administrative expenses, 12-586f 
   Criminal history records checks, applicants for certain casino gaming  
           licenses, 12-586f(e) 
   Use and possession of gambling devices for training and testing purposes,  
           53-278g(b) 
Minors, 
   Impersonation, criminal, 
           Gaming facilities, to gain access to, 53-343a 
   Penalty for gambling or presence in gambling premises, 12-576 
   Wagering prohibited, 53-343a 
Mixed martial arts match, betting prohibited, 29-143w 
Mohegan Indian tribe, 
   Applicants for certain casino gaming licenses, 
      Criminal history records checks, 12-586g(e) 
   Assessment for administrative expenses, 12-586g 
   Use and possession of gambling devices for training and testing purposes,  
           53-278g(b) 
Nuisance, gambling premises as, 53-278e 
   Abatement actions, 19a-343(c) 
Off-track betting—See OFF-TRACK BETTING. 
Pari-mutuel betting—See PARI-MUTUEL BETTING. 
Penalties, 53-278b 
   Minors, gambling or presence in gambling premises, 12-576 
Persistent offenders, 53-278f 
Persons under twenty one years of age, 
   Impersonation, criminal, 
      Gaming facilities, to gain access to, 53-343a 
   Wagering prohibited, 53-343a 
Police, 
   Criminal enforcement of provisions, 12-562(b) 



Prevention, treatment and rehabilitation programs for chronic gamblers,  
        Preparation and distribution of informational material on, 12-563a 
Professional, defined, 53-278a(3) 
   Penalty, 53-278b(b) 
Promotional drawings, excepted activity, 53-278g 
  Disclosures re, 53-290a 
Recovery of money lost, 52-554 
Regulations, 12-562(a) 
Reports, 
   Annual, 12-564 
   Monthly, 12-564a 
Rigging, 53a-162 
   Participation in rigged contest, 53a-164 
   Soliciting or accepting benefit for, 53a-163 
State police, investigative units re legalized gambling, 29-7c 
Studies, 12-564 
Summary process action by landlord re, 47a-31 
Wagering contracts void, 52-553 
   Recovery of money lost in gaming, 52-554 
 
GAME 
See ANIMALS. 
See ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. 
See FISHERIES AND GAME. 
 
GAMES 
Municipal regulations, 7-148(c)(7) 
 
GAMES OF CHANCE 
Cheating, 
   Class D felony, 53a-127d 
   Possession of cheating device, 53a-127e 
Consumer protection department, liquor control, prohibited from making  
        regulations re, 30-6a(c) 
 
GAMING POLICY BOARD 
Connecticut lottery corporation—See also CONNECTICUT LOTTERY. 
Financial interest statement of members, 1-83 
 
GAMING POLICY BOARD AND DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE 
Consumer protection department as successor agency, 21a-1(d) 
   Division of special revenue, certain functions, 21a-1(c) 
      Substitution of terminology, 21a-1b 
 
GAMMA RAY DEVICES 
Regulation of, 22a-148 



 
GANGS 
Criminal recruitment, 53a-224 
Defined, 
   Criminal recruitment, 53a-224 
Gang-related activity, state police, 29-7n 
Police training, gang-related violence, 7-294l 
Sexual assault or aggravated sexual assault, 
   Nolo contendere or Alford plea requiring violation of probation, 53a-32a 
 
GARAGE SALES 
Municipal regulations, 7-148(c)(7) 
 
GARAGES 
Defined, 14-1(34) 
Handicapped persons, parking garages and terminals, 14-253a(i) 
Property tax, 12-64(a) 
Public, 
   Bonds to finance, 7-212a 
   Construction of, 7-212a 
   Leasing for, 7-212a 
 
GARBAGE 
See SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES ACT. 
See SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT. 
 
GARDENERS 
Exempt from landscape architects law, 20-376 
 
GARDENS AND GARDENING 
See also LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS. 
Agricultural department, gardening program, 22-6d, 22-6e 
Fertilizers—See FERTILIZERS. 
Municipal regulations, 7-148(c)(3), 7-148(c)(6) 
 
GARDNER’S LAKE 
Boating restrictions, 53-191 
Motorboats, operation restricted, 53-191(b) 
 
GARNET 
State mineral, 3-110b 
 
GARNISHMENTS 
See also POSTJUDGMENT REMEDIES. 
Assignment for trial, 52-85 
Attaching creditor, presentation of debt by, 52-342 



Available, when, 52-329 
Bank, 52-337 
Continuance, postponement or adjournment of action, 52-88 
Corporations, 52-332, 52-335 
Decedent’s estates, 52-390 to 52-393 
Disbursing agent, 52-336 
Execution of judgment, levy on, 52-381 to 52-384 
Foreign attachments, applicability of, 52-329 
Fraternal benefit societies, money or other benefits not liable to attachment,  
        38a-637 
Fraud, preventing right of action by, 52-562 
Garnishee, 
   Assigning case for trial, when, 52-85 
   Bank or trust company, as, service on, 52-337 
   Citing of, to make disclosure, 52-330 
   Corporations as, 52-332, 52-335 
      Costs, recoverable, when, 52-332, 52-334 
   Death pending attachment, 52-343 
   Defense by, 52-88 
   Disbursing agent or paymaster of, service of, 52-336 
   Discharge of, 52-344 
   Disclosure by, 52-331, 52-334 
   Foreign attachment—See FOREIGN ATTACHMENTS, at Garnishee. 
   Levy of execution as discharge of, 52-344 
   Levy on, 52-382, 52-383 
   Liability, 52-381 
      Failure to appear, 52-333 
   Nonresident, service on, 52-338 
   Partnership, service on, 52-339 
   Scire facias on, 52-381, 52-384 
   Service of process, 
      Costs, 52-247 
      Outside officer’s precinct, 52-56 
      State as garnishee, 52-64 
   Witness fees, 52-260(a) 
Governmental immunity defense inapplicable to, 52-329 
Homeless families, relief from income garnishment orders, 8-359b(a) 
Insolvent estate, presentation of debt by attaching creditor to, 52-342 
Itinerant vendors, deposit of, 21-31 
Mortgages, 52-346 
Negotiable note, evidence of debt, 52-341 
Nonresident garnishee, service on, 52-338 
Notice, support, 
   Obligor’s rights to contest, 52-362(n) 
   Uniform Interstate Family Support Act, 52-362(n) 
Partnerships, 52-339 



Paymaster, 52-336 
Scire facias, 52-384, 52-387, 52-388 
Solvent estate, payment re, 52-392, 52-393 
Support, withholding of wages and unemployment compensation for See 
        POSTJUDGMENT REMEDIES. 
Trust company, 52-337 
Trust income, on, 52-321 
Withholding orders—See POSTJUDGMENT REMEDIES, at Wages. 
Witness fees, 52-260 
 
GAS 
Board of commissioners—See MUNICIPAL GAS AND ELECTRIC  
        PLANTS, at Board of commissioners. 
Bottled gas retailers, procedure for suspension of delivery to rental  
        residences, 19a-214 
Companies—See GAS COMPANIES. 
Equipment and pipe installation, regulation of, 29-329 
Exploration for, 
   Exploratory drilling restricted, 22a-473 
   Regulations, 22a-472(h) 
Flammable liquids—See FIRE MARSHALS AND FIRE HAZARDS. 
Gasoline—See GASOLINE. 
Manufacturing, distributing and pricing—See MUNICIPAL GAS AND  
        ELECTRIC PLANTS, at Gas and electricity. 
Natural gas—See NATURAL GAS. 
   Pipelines—See NATURAL GAS PIPELINES. 
Pipes, 
   Electric generating facilities, 
      Cleaning, flammable gas, 16-50ii(a), 16-50ii(c) 
         Violations, penalties, 16-50ii(e) 
   Municipal regulations, 7-148(c)(6) 
Plumbers—See PLUMBERS. 
Poisonous—See FIRE MARSHALS AND FIRE HAZARDS. 
Sales and use tax exemption, 12-412(3) 
Telecommunications services—See MUNICIPAL GAS AND ELECTRIC  
        PLANTS, at Telecommunications services. 
 
GAS COMPANIES 
Advertising, 
   Operating expense, not deemed, 16-19d 
   Payment of costs by shareholders or customers, conspicuous indication in,  
           16-19d(f) 
Affiliates, transactions, code of conduct, 16-47a 
Assessment of, for expenses, of public utilities regulatory authority, 16-49 
Audits, 16-8(b) 
Billing, inaccurate, financial liability of customer, 16-259a 



Capital stock, increase or reduction of, 16-45 
Code of conduct, affiliates, transactions, 16-47a 
Conservation and load management plan, 16-245m 
Customers, 
   Arrearages, 
      Credit rating agency, report to, 16-262d(g) 
      Payment plan, 16-259a(d) 
   Towns, gas usage information, 16-245jj 
Damages, appraisal of, 16-236 
   Costs, paid by, 16-236 
Defined, 16-1(a) 
Dissolution or termination of, 16-46 
   Certificate of dissolution, 16-46 
Distribution companies, revenue decoupling, 16-19tt 
Districts, tax on gross earnings, 12-264 
Emergencies, 
   Penalties, 16-32i 
   Performance review, 16-32i 
   Performance standards, 16-32h 
Energy and environmental protection commissioner, action by, to acquire  
        property, 16-50d 
Energy assistance programs, 
   Funded through customer donations, 
      Bills, request for donation in, 16a-41h(a) 
      Nonprofit corporation, establishment upon discontinuation of operation  
              fuel, 16a-41h(c) 
      Operation Fuel, Inc., 
         Discontinuation of, 16a-41h(b) 
         Report by conference, 16a-41h(c) 
         Transmittal of donation, 16a-41h(a) 
   Operation Fuel, Inc., 
      Fund raising inserts, 16a-41h(a) 
   Transmittal of donations, 16a-41h(a) 
Energy consumption data, 
   Nonresidential buildings, 16-245ii 
Existing facilities, municipalities, condemnation or restricting operation of,  
        limitations, 16a-7b 
Forecasts of supply and demand, biennial report, 16-32f 
Formation, consolidation, or discontinuance of, notice, 16-44 
   Penalties, 16-44 
Gross earnings, tax on, 12-264 
   Deductions from gross earnings, 12-265 
Highways, 
   Cuts and permanent patches in, 
      Inspection and certification, 16-231a 
   Excavations in, procedure, 16-229 



      Appeals, 16-231 
      Bond, posting of, required, when, 16-230 
Individuals, rates and service affecting, 16-20(b) 
Investigations, lost and unaccounted for gas, 16-34a(b) 
Loans for energy conserving installations in residential structures,  
        participation in funding, 16a-40b(f) 
Local authorities, controlled by, 16-235 
   Appeals, 16-235 
Lost and unaccounted for gas, 
   Investigations, 16-34a(b) 
   Reports, 16-34a(a) 
Low-income discounted rates, 16-24a 
Maps, local filing of required, when, 16-50a 
Mergers or sales, 16-43 
   Recording of agreement, 16-257 
Meters, inspection of, by, 16-259 
   Fees, 16-259 
   Owner, agent, lessor or manager, responsibility to provide access, 16- 
           262e(g) 
Municipalities, 
   Actions by, to acquire real property, 16-50d 
Name, change of, procedure, 16-44 
Natural gas, 
   Authorized to deal in, 16-262 
   Infrastructure expansion plan, 16-19ww 
      Components, 16-19ww(a) 
      Hearing, 16-19ww(c) 
      Hurdle rate, 16-19ww(d) 
      Preliminary determination, 16-19ww(b) 
      Rate mechanisms, 
         Costs, coverage, approval, 16-19oo 
         Prudent investments, recovery, 16-19ww(d) 
      Reports, 16-19ww(e) 
Natural gas and heating oil conversion program, 16a-46i 
Nonresidential buildings, 
   Energy consumption data, 16-245ii 
Performance review, emergencies, 16-32i 
Performance standards, emergencies, 16-32h 
Procurement practices, statement of required, when, 16-32a 
Purchased gas adjustment clauses, 16-19b 
Rates, 
   Factors considered during rate proceeding, 16-19gg 
   Investigation of, 16-19a(a) 
      Affiliates, 16-47a(c) 
   Low-income discounted rates, 16-24a 
Real property, unimproved, notice of intent to dispose of, 16-50c 



Registration of sellers, 12-264(b) 
Reports, 16-27, 16-28 
   Emergency response, 16-32h 
   Lost and unaccounted for gas, 16-34a(a) 
   Supply and demand forecasts, 16-32f 
Residential clean energy on-bill repayment program, 16a-40m 
Residential furnace and boiler replacement program, 16-243v 
Securities, issuance and approval of, 16-43 
   Validity of, 16-43a 
Security deposits, 
   Deposit index, 16-262j(d) 
   Interest, 16-262j(c) 
   Refusal to grant service based on inability to pay, prohibited, 16-262j(a) 
Service, classification of, when, 16-24 
Supply and demand forecasts, biennial report, 16-32f 
Termination of service, 16-262x 
   Identification, 16-262x(a) 
   Notice required, 16-262x(b) 
Theft of services, 53a-119(15) 
   Profit or economic gain, class D felony, 53a-127c 
Transmission of gas, between states, 16-48 
 
GAS PLANTS, MUNICIPAL 
See MUNICIPAL GAS AND ELECTRIC PLANTS. 
 
GASOHOL 
Abnormal market disruptions, 
   Average margin for sales that are not violative, 42-234(e) 
   Complaints, investigations, 42-234(g) 
   Definitions, 42-234(a) 
   Large seller, fines, 42-234(f) 
   Notice, 42-234(d) 
   Sale at unconscionably excessive price, 42-234(b) 
      Civil penalties, 42-234a(a), 42-234a(b) 
      Evidence, 42-234(c) 
      Unfair trade practices, 42-234a(c) 
   Unfair or unconscionable practices, 
      Restriction not limited to abnormal market disruptions, 42-234(h) 
   When deemed to occur, 42-234(d) 
Definitions of, 12-455a 
Motor fuels tax, 12-455a, 12-458 
   Refund, 12-459(c) 
 
GASOLINE 
See also GASOLINE AND MOTOR OIL SALES. 
Alcohol, statement of percentage in, 16a-15(d) 



Cash, 
   Discount based on method of payment, 
      Prohibition as unreasonable restraint on competitive pricing, 42-133ff, 42- 
              133j(c) 
      Pump or dispensing device, signs on, 16a-15(f) 
Credit cards, 
   Discount based on method of payment, 
      Prohibition as unreasonable restraint on competitive pricing, 42-133ff, 42- 
              133j(c) 
      Pump or dispensing device, signs on, 16a-15(f) 
Diesel fuel, testing of quality, 14-327 
Discharge, unlawful, fines for, 22a-438(e) 
Discount based on method of payment, 
   Prohibition as unreasonable restraint on competitive pricing, 42-133j(c) 
Educational program re proper handling, 22a-450a(c) 
Franchises—See FRANCHISES, at Petroleum product franchises. 
Fuel shortages, regulations of, 16a-17 to 16a-23 
Independent distributors, equal treatment of, by suppliers, required, 16a-23 
Motor vehicles, filling tank while motor running, prohibited, 14-260 
MTBE, elimination of as additive, 22a-450a(b), 22a-450a(d) 
Octane rating and price, display of signs on fuel pumps, 16a-15 
Petroleum products sale gross earnings tax—See PETROLEUM  
        PRODUCTS SALE GROSS EARNINGS TAX. 
Producers or refiners, prohibited from opening and operating retail service  
        stations, 14-344a, 14-344b 
   Advertising purposes, use for, not affected, 14-344d(b) 
   State allocation and distribution of fuel not affected, 14-344d(a) 
   State-owned retail service station, not affected, 14-344d(a) 
   Temporary operation, 14-344c 
   Training or test marketing center, not affected, 14-344d(b) 
Proper handling, educational program re, 22a-450a(c) 
Pump or dispensing device, signs on, 
   Ethanol, methanol or any other cosolvent, 16a-15(b) 
   Octane rating, 16a-15(a) 
   Price, 16a-15(a) 
      Failure to post as unfair trade practice, 16a-15(h) 
   Violations, 16a-15(d) 
Quality, 
   Testing of, 14-327 to 14-327e 
   United States standard, 14-326 
Sales—See GASOLINE AND MOTOR OIL SALES. 
State agencies, guidelines for usage, 4-77(a) 
Taxation—See MOTOR FUELS TAX. 
Testing of quality, 14-327 to 14-327e 
   Revenue credited to special transportation fund, 13b-61 
 



GASOLINE AND MOTOR OIL SALES 
Generally, 14-318 to 14-342 
See also ENERGY. 
See also GASOLINE. 
Abnormal market disruptions, 
   Average margin for sales that are not violative, 42-234(e) 
   Complaints, investigations, 42-234(g) 
   Definitions, 42-234(a) 
   Large sellers, fines, 42-234(f) 
   Notice, 42-234(d) 
   Sale at unconscionably excessive price, 42-234(b) 
      Civil penalties, 42-234a(a), 42-234a(b) 
      Evidence, 42-234(c) 
      Unfair trade practices, 42-234a(c) 
   Unfair or unconscionable practices, 
      Restriction not limited to abnormal market disruptions, 42-234(h) 
   When deemed to occur, 42-234(d) 
Administration, motor vehicles commissioner to make regulations for, 14- 
           332 
   Emergency regulations, 14-332(b) 
Air compressors, required at stations, 14-325a 
Aircraft, gasoline sold for, 
   Display of signs on fuel pump, 16a-15 
   Quality, 14-326 
      Testing of quality, 14-327 
Alcohol, statement of percentage in, 16a-15(d) 
Cash, 
   Discount based on method of payment, 
      Prohibition as unreasonable restraint on competitive pricing, 42-133ff, 42- 
              133j(c) 
      Pump or dispensing device, signs on, 16a-15(f) 
Credit cards, 
   Discount based on method of payment, 
      Prohibition as unreasonable restraint on competitive pricing, 42-133ff, 42- 
              133j(c) 
      Pump or dispensing device, signs on, 16a-15(f) 
Curb pumps, 14-325 
Dealer to disclose source of supply, 14-330 
Definitions, 14-318 
Distributors, registration of fuels, 14-327b 
   Denial, suspension or revocation, 14-327e(a) 
Engines, quality of gasoline sold for, 14-326 
Franchisee, effect of chapter on, 14-331 
Franchises—See FRANCHISES, at Petroleum product franchises. 
Fuel shortages, regulations, 16a-17 to 16a-23 
Gallon, standard, 14-329 



Gasoline stations—See Service stations, this heading. 
Handicapped persons, refueling privileges for, 14-325b 
Independent distributors, equal treatment of, by suppliers, required, 16a-23 
Injunctive relief, 14-327e(d) 
Licenses, 
   Bond to continue or reinstate, 14-331 
   Illegal surcharges added to price, consideration, 14-319 
   Information submitted with application, 16a-6 
   Refusal to grant or renew, prohibited grounds for, 14-319(b) 
   Required, 14-319(a) 
   Revocation or suspension, 14-331 
Motor oil sales regulated, 14-342 
Motor vehicles commissioner, information supplied to in application for  
        license to sell gasoline, 16a-6 
Penalties, license, revocation or suspension, 14-331 
Price, 42-234b 
   Abnormal market disruptions—See Abnormal market disruptions, this  
           heading. 
   Signs, display of, regulations, 16a-15(a) 
      Failure to post as unfair trade practice, 16a-15(h) 
Producers, prohibited from opening and operation of retail service stations,  
        14-344a, 14-344b 
   Exceptions, 14-344d 
   Temporary operation, 14-344c 
Pump or dispensing device, signs on, 
   Cash discounts, 16a-15(f) 
   Debit cards, processed as credit card or cash, 16a-15(f) 
   Fines and forfeitures, 16a-15(g) 
   Methanol, ethanol, or any other cosolvent, 16a-15(b) 
   Octane rating, 16a-15(a) 
   Price, 16a-15(a) 
Quality, 14-326 
   Testing, 14-327 to 14-327e 
      Definitions, 14-327a 
      Inspections and investigations, 14-327d 
      Penalties, 14-327e(b) 
      Registration by distributors, 14-327b 
         Denial, suspension or revocation, 14-327e(a) 
      Regulations, adoption, 14-327c 
      Violations, 14-327e 
Refiners, prohibited from opening and operation of retail service stations, 14- 
        344a, 14-344b 
   Exceptions, 14-344d 
   Temporary operation, 14-344c 
Registration of motor fuels, 14-327b 
   Denial, suspension or revocation, 14-327e(a) 



Regulations for administration, motor vehicles commissioner to make, 14- 
        332 
   Emergency regulations, 14-332(b) 
Service stations—See also FRANCHISES, at Petroleum product franchises. 
   Air compressors, required, 14-325a 
   Approval, 14-320, 14-321 
   Compressed natural gas equipment, sales and use tax exemption, 12-412(69) 
   Curb pumps, 14-325 
   Discount based on method of payment, 
      Prohibition as unreasonable restraint on competitive pricing, 42-133j(c) 
   Handicapped persons, refueling privileges for, 14-325b 
   Independent distributors, equal treatment of, by suppliers, required, 16a-23 
   License required, 14-319 
   Location, 
      Appeals, 14-324 
      Approval, 
         Local authorities, by, 14-321 
         Motor vehicles commissioner, by, 14-320 
         Planning and zoning commissions, by, 14-321 
         Zoning commissions, by, 14-321 
      Curb pumps prohibited, 14-325 
      Relocation fees credited to special transportation fund, 13b-61 
   Operation, 14-344a to 14-344d 
   Producers prohibited from operating or opening, 14-344a, 14-344b 
      Exceptions, 14-344d 
      Temporary operation, 14-344c 
   Property tax, state-owned property, liability of lessee for property taxes,  
           exceptions, 12-64(c) 
   Pumps, 
      Curb pumps prohibited, 14-325 
      Discounts, notice of, regulations re, 16a-15a 
      Ethanol, methanol or any other cosolvent, 16a-15(b) 
   Examination, 14-320 
   Fines and forfeitures, 16a-15(g) 
   Full-serve, notice of, regulations re, 16a-15a 
      Handicapped drivers, regulations re, 16a-15a 
      Octane rating, 16a-15(a) 
      Price, 16a-15(a) 
      Self-serve, notice of, regulations re, 16a-15a 
      Vapor recovery systems, 
         Decommissioning state II systems, 22a-174e(b), 22a-174e(c) 
         Definitions, 22a-174e(a) 
         Pressure decay tests, stage I systems, 22a-174e(d) 
   Refiners prohibited from opening or operation, 14-344a, 14-344b 
      Exceptions, 14-344d 
      Temporary operation, 14-344c 



Standard gallon, 14-329 
Stop sale orders, 14-327e(c) 
Suppliers, equal treatment of franchisers and independent distributors  
        required, 16a-23 
   Violations, penalties, 16a-23(b) 
Surcharges added to price, illegal, 14-332a 
   Reduction, 14-332a 
Theft of motor fuel, 53a-119(17) 
Tie-in-sales illegal, 14-332a 
 
GASOLINE STATIONS 
See FRANCHISES, at Petroleum product franchises. 
See GASOLINE AND MOTOR OIL SALES, at Service stations. 
 
GATES 
Civil action where left open, 52-569 
 
GEESE 
See FISHERIES AND GAME. 
 
GEMS 
See GOLD. 
See JEWELRY. 
Dealers—See PRECIOUS METAL AND STONES DEALERS. 
 
GENDER 
Change of gender, vital statistics, confidentiality, 7-51(a) 
Gender identity or expression—See GENDER IDENTITY OR  
        EXPRESSION. 
Police, stopping, detention or search, discriminatory profiling, 54-1m 
Title denoting, 1-1(x) 
 
GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION 
Defined, 1-1n, 46a-51(21) 
Deprivation of rights based on, 
   Person wearing mask or hood, by, 53-37a 
   Prohibited, 46a-58(a) 
Discrimination, state contracts, nondiscrimination clauses in, 4a-60 
Employment practices, discriminatory, prohibited, 46a-60(a) 
Housing, discriminatory practices, 46a-64, 46a-64c 
Professional associations, discrimination by, 46a-59 
Religious organizations, exemptions, 46a-81aa 
 
GENEALOGY 
Vital statistics records, research use, 7-51, 7-51a 
 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
See also INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION. 
See also UNIFORM LEGISLATION COMMISSION. 
Actions involving state, approval of agreements or stipulations, 3-125a 
Adjournment, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
   Bills presented to governor after, Ct. Const. IV:15 
   Governor, authority re, Ct. Const. IV:10 
Admittance to floor, restricted, 2-51 
Age limitations, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. Am.II:2 
Amendments, 
   Engrossing of, 2-29 
   Form of, 2-18 
   Irreconcilable conflict between act and amendments in legislative  
           commissioners’ revisor’s bill, 2-30b(b) 
   Multiple, construction of, 2-30b(a) 
Appointments—See also House of Representatives, and Senate, this heading. 
   Auditors of public accounts, 2-89 
   Claims commissioner, 4-142a 
   Criminal justice commission, 51-275a(a) 
   Department heads, 4-6 
   Ethics advisory board, 1-80(a) 
   Filling vacancies, 4-2, 4-7, 4-19 
   Judges, 4-2 
   Legislative commissioners, 2-54 
   Legislative program review and investigation committee, 2-53e 
   Milk regulation board, 22-131 
   Public officers, 4-1, 4-2 
   Term of office of appointees, 4-3 
   Workers’ compensation commissioners, 31-276(c) 
Apportionment—See also Reapportionment of, this heading. 
   House of representative districts, Ct. Const. Am.II:2, Ct. Const. III:4, Ct.  
           Const. III:5 
   Senate districts, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. III:3, Ct. Const. III:5 
Appropriations, 
   Agricultural interests, promotion of, 22-11 
   Amount of, 2-33 
   Bills—See Bills, this heading. 
   Child advocate office, 46a-13k(d) 
   Claims against the state, for, 4-158(d) 
   Committee—See Committees, this heading. 
   Deficiency, 4-86 
   Estimates, personnel titles and codes used in, 5-207 
   Governor, former, to, 3-10c 
   Grants to towns, 4-71b 
   Lapsing, where unexpended, 4-89 
   Notice of modification of, 4-85 



   Payment of public moneys, order to treasurer, 3-25 
   Penalty for exceeding, 4-100 
   Purchase order, encumbered by, 4-98 
   Recurring, 2-33 
   Retirement system, 5-156a 
   Specific, 2-33 
   State employee collective bargaining agreement, 5-278(b), 5-278(c) 
   State system of higher education, 10a-8(a) 
   Treatment of, expiration of fiscal year, 4-89 
   Victim advocate office, 46a-13b(d) 
   Wage inequities of state employees, funds to eliminate, 5-200c 
   Water pollution control, energy and environmental protection commissioner  
           to administer, 22a-444 
Arrest, 
   General Assembly immunity from, Ct. Const. III:15 
   Rights as to, Ct. Const. I:9 
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Compact, 
   Accounts, reports of to, 26-301 
   Commission, member of on, 26-295 Art. III, 26-297 
   Legislation recommended to, 26-295 Art.IV 
Attorney General, 
   Appearance before, 3-125 
   Opinions submitted to, 3-125 
Auditors of public accounts, 
   Appointment of, 2-89 
   Appropriations for, 2-91 
   Reports of, 
      Findings, 2-90(c) 
      Operations, 2-92 
Bills—See also LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE. 
   Acting on, when, 2-24a, 2-26 
   Amendments, 
      Constitution, 2-18 
      Statutes, 2-18 
   Appropriations, 4-74 
      Deficiency bills, 2-36, 2-36a, 4-86 
         Estimated deficiencies, 2-36b(b) 
      Governor’s budget document, including, 4-74 
      Recurring, 2-33 
      Requirements for, 2-35 
      Specific, 2-33 
      Title, 2-34 
   Binding into official record, 3-85 
   Bond acts, review, 2-27b 
   Calendar, designation on, 2-24 
   Charters on petition only, when, 2-20 



   Copies, 2-23, 2-24, 2-27 
   Deficiency bills, 2-36, 2-36a, 4-86 
      Estimated deficiencies, 2-36b(b) 
   Electronic availability, 2-26, 2-27 
   Enactment clause, Ct. Const. III:1 
   Endorsement, 2-24 
   Engrossed, 
      Adjournment, after, 2-30 
      Official record of acts passed by, 3-85 
      Passage, upon, 2-29 
   Errors, corrected, 2-29 
   Expenditures, where required, 2-24, 2-24a, 2-26 
   File bills, in triplicate, 2-17 
   Filing of, 
      Distribution, 2-27 
      Indexing of, 2-23 
      Numbering, 2-24 
      Printing, 2-24, 2-27 
   Fiscal note, 
      Appending, 2-17 
      Where required, 2-24, 2-24a, 2-26 
   Governor, 
      Approval, Ct. Const. IV:15, 2-30 
         Appropriations bill, Ct. Const. IV:16 
      Objections to, Ct. Const. IV:15 
      Presentation to, 2-29 
      Session to consider vetoes, Ct. Const. III:2 
      Signing, effect of, 2-30 
      Transmittal to, on passage, 2-29 
      Veto of bills, 2-30 
         Appropriation bills, Ct. Const. IV:16 
         Overriding, Ct. Const. IV:15 
         Procedure on, Ct. Const. IV:15, 2-30 
   Introduction before session, 2-17 
   Numbering, 2-22, 2-24 
   Paper standards, 2-23a 
   Pre-session introduction of, 2-17 
   Printing, 
      Copies, 2-27 
      Endorsements, 2-24 
      Passage, prior to, 2-26 
      Style of, 2-24 
   Projected bond authorizations, allocations and issuances, 2-36b(b) 
   Public employees, on behalf of, 2-38 
   Racial and ethnic impact statements, 2-24b 
   Revenue, 



      Fiscal impact notes, 2-24, 2-24a 
      Revenue and expenditure trends analysis, 2-36b(b) 
   Signing, 
      Clerks, 2-29 
      Governor, 2-30 
      Governor’s secretary, 2-29 
   Special reports, numbering, 2-24 
   State agencies, by, 2-17 
   Style of printing, 2-24 
   Summary, appending, 2-17 
   Teachers, on behalf of, 2-38 
   Veto, 
      Appropriation bills, Ct. Const. IV:16 
      Overriding, 2-30 
      Procedure for, Ct. Const. IV:15 
   Water company, incorporation, reports required, fee, notice, 2-20a 
Budget, 
   Submitted to, 4-71, 4-82 
Budget expenditure authorizations, limitations, 2-33a 
Budgetary session, Ct. Const. Am.III 
Calendar, 
   Composition and printing, 2-24 
   Copies of, 2-23 
   Paper standards, 2-23a 
Candidates, 
   Employer discrimination prohibited, 2-3a 
Chaplains, salary, 2-9 
Charters granted on petition, when, 2-20 
Child support enforcement bureau, recommendations to, 17b-179(f), 17b- 
        179(g) 
Civil preparedness emergency, 
   Duties re, 28-9 
   Liquefied natural gas terminals, 
      Hazard zone designation, 
         Notice, approval or rejection, 28-1j(e) 
         Public hearings, 28-1j(d) 
      Security zone designation, 
         Notice, approval or rejection, 28-1k(e) 
         Public hearings, 28-1k(d) 
Claims commissioner, 
   Appointments, approval by, 4-142a 
   Recommendations for payment of claims, 4-158(a), 4-159(a) 
      Orders for payment, 4-159(d) 
      Powers and duties, 4-159(b) 
   Reports by, 4-156, 4-158(f) 
   Review of decision of, 4-164(b) 



   Time limitations on presentation of claim, exceptions, 4-148(b) 
Clerks, 
   Assistants, 
      Appointment, 2-10 
      Salary, 2-9, 2-10 
   Bills, duties concerning, 2-22, 2-23 
   Choosing of, Ct. Const. III:12 
   Convention to elect state officers, roll call, 2-4 
   Duties of, 2-10 
   Index, duty to keep, 2-10 
   Journals, certification of, 2-49 
   Oaths, administered by, 1-24 
   Office supplies, 2-9 
   Records, duty to keep, 2-10 
   Resolutions, numbered by, 2-22 
   Salary, 2-9 
Code of ethics—See CODES OF ETHICS, at Public officials. 
Collective bargaining, 
   Elected officials and employees, equal rights and benefits, 5-200(q) 
Commissioners—See LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE. 
Commissions—See LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONS. 
Committees, 
   Administrative services, 
      Connecticut airport authority, construction or alteration of, review of  
               implementation date, 29-252a(f) 
   State building code, report on proposed revisions re accessibility for  
           disabled persons, 29-269a 
   State buildings, construction or alteration of, review of implementation date,  
           29-252a(f) 
   Agricultural, 
      Inventory of agricultural land, review of criteria, 22-3(d) 
   Appropriations and budgets of state agencies, 
      Advisory commission on intergovernmental relations, report from, state  
              mandates, 2-79a(c) 
         Supplement, 2-79a(d) 
      Aquifer protection areas, reports to, 22a-354x(d) 
      Assistance program requirements, application for federal waiver of, 17b-8 
      Auditors of public accounts to report to, when, 2-90(c) 
      Banking commissioner report, revenue collected, 36a-14a 
      Bills and resolutions, duties re, 2-35 
      Collective bargaining for state employees, submission of arbitration award  
              to committee, 5-278(b) 
      Community-based residential facilities and supported employment for  
              persons with disabilities, 17b-609 
      Connecticut Institute for the Blind, proposed operating budget of Oak Hill  
              School, 10-299(b) 



      Connecticut siting council, 
         Anticipated expenditures submitted to, 
            Administration expenses, 22a-132a(b) 
            Energy facilities expenses, 16-50v(a) 
      Connecticut State University, 
         Connecticut State University System operating fund, report on  
                 expenditures, 10a-99(c) 
      Deficiency bills, referred to, 2-36, 2-36a 
         Estimated deficiencies, 2-36b(b) 
      Developmental services department, 
         Submission of plan to, 17a-211(b) 
      Energy and environmental commissioner’s report to, 22a-5b 
      Expenditures estimates, submitted to, 4-77 
      Federal block grant, allocation of, 4-28b 
      Federal waiver of assistance program requirements, application for,  
              review, 17b-8 
      Finance advisory committee, members of on, 4-93 
      Grant awards, submitted to, 4-28(c) 
      Internal service fund operations, annual statement re, 4-31b 
      Needle and syringe exchange programs, report evaluating effectiveness of,  
              19a-124(d) 
      Policies and practices of state police, legal review of, report on, 29-2a 
      Regional community-technical college operating fund, report on  
              expenditures of, 10a-77(c) 
      Requisitions, approved or modified, submitted to, 4-85(d) 
      Research grant applications, submitted to, 4-28(c) 
      Revision of budget estimate, 
         Meeting of committee required, 2-35 
         Report to comptroller, 2-35 
      Social services and community services block grants, report re, 17b-26(c) 
      Special transportation fund, annual report, expenditures charged, 13b-79b 
      Staff for, 2-71n 
      State properties review board, report to, 4b-2(1) 
      Transfer of specific appropriations of budgeted agency, notification of, 4- 
              87(a) 
      Transportation projects, special tax obligation bonds, 13b-79a 
      UConn 2000 status, 10a-109x 
      University of Connecticut, 
         Operating fund and health center operating fund, 
            Reports, 10a-105(d) 
      Veterans home commission, accounting of expenditures to, 27-106(c) 
   Assistants, services available, 2-10 
   Chairpersons, 
      Joint standing committees, salaries, 2-8(c) 
      Oaths, administered by, 1-24 
      Subpoena power, 2-46 



   Children, matters relating to, 
      State programs and policies affecting children, annual report card, 2-53m 
   Civil and human rights, members on commission on status of women, 46a-1 
   Clerks available to, 2-10 
   Commerce and exportation, 
      Commission on Connecticut’s future, membership, 32-245(b) 
   Community antenna television systems, rate regulation plan, 16-333o 
   Constitutional amendments, approval of, 2-30a 
   Economic and community development, 
      Connecticut Innovations Incorporated, submission of business plan to, 32- 
              47a 
      Job Training Partnership Act, recommendations and reports, 2-35b 
   Education, 
      College savings bonds, 
         Connecticut higher education trust advisory committee, membership of,  
                 3-22e(a) 
         Report on plan, 3-22e(b) 
      Commission on children, member of, 46a-126(a) 
      Comprehensive plan for elementary, secondary, vocational, career and  
              adult education, 10-4(c) 
      Demonstration scholarship program, report re, 10-239g 
      Disabled students transition program, reports, 17b-612 
      Experimental educational projects, review of, 10-76k(c) 
      Innovative programs for educational improvement, report to, 10-266x(c) 
      Mental health programs, school based, report re, 10-76w(c) 
      Special education, teacher certification regulations, 10-145b(e) 
      State board of education, reports to, 10-4 
      Strategic school profile reports, 10-220(c) 
      Technical high schools, 
         Capital improvement and capital equipment plan, 10-95i(d) 
         Meetings re state workforce needs and school curricula, 10-95h 
         Reports, 10-95j, 10-95k 
            Admissions scores and performance, 10-95m 
      UConn 2000, 
         Five-year performance review report, 10a-109y 
         Status report, 10a-109x 
      Volunteers in public schools, state plan, 10-28b 
   Emergency communications centers, annual report, 4-107a(b) 
   Endorsement of bills by, 2-24 
   Energy—See ENERGY, at Joint legislative committee on energy. 
   Energy planning and activities, 
      Accounting of federal energy funds, submitted to, 4-85d 
      Electric power, forecast of loads and resources, made available to, 16-50r 
      Federal oil pricing and allocation settlement funds, 4-28c 
      Low-income home energy assistance block grants, reports to, re, 16a- 
              41a(a) 



      Operation Fuel, Inc., report submitted by, 16a-41h(c) 
      State-owned and leased buildings, report on energy conservation  
              measures, 16a-37u(e) 
   Environment, 
      Aquifer protection areas, reports to, 22a-354x(d) 
      Disposable and single use products, eliminating use in state government,  
              4a-67b(b) 
      Hunting, report of complaints, 26-67c(c) 
      Long Island Sound, state-owned properties providing public access to,  
              report of findings, 22a-26a 
      Municipal stormwater authority pilot program, reports to, 22a-499 
      Water companies, 
         Review of regulatory authority over and assessment of necessity of  
                 memorandum of understanding, 
            Reports to, 4-67e 
   Executive nominations, 4-7 
   Favorable report on bills, printing after, 2-24 
   Finance advisory, 
      Appointment, 4-93 
      Appropriations encumbered by purchase order, duties re, 4-98 
      College savings bonds, 
         Connecticut higher education trust advisory committee, membership of,  
                 3-22e(a) 
         Report on plan, 3-22e(b) 
      Deficiency appropriations to cover claims against the state, 4-162 
      Federal funds, 
         Loss of federal funds, appropriation to offset, 4-95a(b) 
         Matching funds, 4-95a(a) 
      Flood control projects, 
         Agreements to indemnify federal government, 25-83 
         Approval of contract expenses, 25-82 
      Gypsy moth control, transfer of funds for, 22-91e 
      Indemnity agreements with United 
         States re flood control and navigation projects, approval of, 25-83 
      Reduction of appropriation, approval or modification of, 4-85(c) 
      Revision of appropriations, consent of, 4-87(b) 
      State fire school, 
         Auxiliary services account, approval of capital projects, 7-323p(c) 
         Training and education extension account, approval of capital projects,  
                  7-323p(b) 
      State matching funds, appropriation of, 4-95a(a) 
      State system of higher education, transfer of specific appropriations  
              reported to, 10a-8(b) 
      Term, 4-93 
      Transfer of funds, approval required, when, 4-94, 4-95b 
      Transfer of specific appropriations, consent of, 4-87(a) 



      Vocational education extension account, approval of expenditure, when,  
              10-95e(a) 
   Finance, revenue and bonding, 
      Bond acts, reviewed by, 2-27b 
      Bond commission, membership on, 3-20(c) 
      Estimates of revenue, 
         Appropriations Act, supplied for, 2-35 
         Budgeted agencies, submitted to, 4-77(b) 
         Failure to submit, 4-77(d) 
      Property tax data for towns, annual report from policy and management  
              office, 12-120a 
      Railroad tax exemption projects, report re, 13b-230, 13b-233 
      Reduction of appropriations, advice on, 4-85(c) 
      Special transportation fund, annual report, expenditures charged, 13b-79b 
      Staff for, 2-71n 
      State properties review board, report to, 4b-2(1) 
      Transportation projects, special tax obligation bonds, 13b-79a 
      UConn 2000, 
         Five-year performance review report, 10a-109y 
         Status report, 10a-109x 
   Fire training schools, annual report, 4-107a(a) 
   Government administration, organization and reorganization, 
      Duties, 2-35a, 2-56a 
      Emerging occupations, request for regulations, 19a-16 
      Report on progress of reorganization, submitted to, 4-38j 
   Health services, 
      Plan to identify infants with high risk for hearing impairment, submitted  
              to, 19a-59 
   Hearing, record of, 2-23 
   Higher education, 
      Community-technical colleges board of trustees, reports to, 10a-72(b) 
   Housing, 
      Income-grouped housing, annual report to, 8-37bb(c) 
   Human services, 
      Commission on children, member of, 46a-126(a) 
      Community-based residential facilities and supported employment for  
              persons with disabilities, reports to, re, 17b-609, 17b-610 
      Disabilities advocacy office and board, report to, 46a-13 
      Federal waiver of assistance program requirements, application for,  
              review, 17b-8 
      Home care program for the elderly, report re, 17b-342(g) 
      Independent living, centers for, council’s report on, 17b-615(b) 
      Low-income home energy assistance block grants, reports to, re, 16a- 
              41a(a) 
      Prescription drug utilization review report to, 17b-279 
      Social services and community services block grants, report re, 17b-26(c) 



      Social services plan, submitted to, 17b-26(a) 
   Intergovernmental cooperation—See INTERGOVERNMENTAL  
           COOPERATION. 
   Interim, 
      Appropriations of, approval required, 2-71b 
      Assistance to, 2-55 
      Coordination of functions by joint committee on legislative management,  
               2-71b 
      Employees, approval required, 2-71e 
      Expenditures, approval required, 2-71b 
      Legislative management committee, powers re, 2-71b 
      Officers and leaders as members, 2-71i(a) 
         Naming of designees to serve, 2-71i(b) 
      Staff of, 2-71e 
   Internships—See LEGISLATIVE INTERN PROGRAM. 
   Joint committees, 
      Alcohol and drug policy council, membership, 17a-667(b) 
      Legislative management—See JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE  
              MANAGEMENT. 
   Joint standing committee, 
      Fiscal accountability data collection reports, 10-10d 
   Judiciary, 
      Commission on children, member of, 46a-126(a) 
      Duties, 2-40 
      Judicial review council, reports to, 51-51q(a), 51-51q(c) 
      Law Revision Commission, 
         Assistance from, 2-87 
         Membership on, 2-86(a) 
      Nomination of judges, action on, 2-40, 4-2 
         Investigation of judicial nominees, 2-40(c) 
      Performance evaluations of judges and judge trial referees, disclosure of,  
              2-40a 
      Workers’ compensation commissioners, nominations of, 31-276(c) 
   Labor, economic development, and job training, 
      Job Training Partnership Act, recommendations and reports, 2-35b 
      Order granting rights of classified service, forwarded to, 5-200(p) 
   Legislative management—See JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE  
           MANAGEMENT. 
   Legislative program review and investigations—See Legislative program  
           review and investigations committee, this heading. 
   Legislative regulation review—See ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE  
           ACT, at Legislative regulation review committee. 
   Legislative regulation review committee, 4-170 
   Medical assistance programs, 
      State plan, amendments, application for, 17b-8 
   Meeting agenda, 4-93 



   Meeting rooms, copy of statutes placed in, 2-71l 
   Minority business enterprise review committee, 4a-62 
   Name on bills, 2-24 
   Nonappropriated moneys held, reports to, 2-36b(c) 
   Occupational health clinics advisory committee, membership of, 31-402 
   Personal property leased by state agencies, list of filed with, 4a-6 
   Public health, 
      Commission on children, member of, 46a-126(a) 
      Developmental services department, 
         Submission of plan to, 17a-211(b) 
      Emerging occupations, request for regulations, 19a-16 
      Health care professionals, 
         Scope of practice, requests, reports, 19a-16e(c), 19a-16f 
      Needle and syringe exchange programs, report evaluating effectiveness of,  
              19a-124(d) 
      Water companies, 
         Review of regulatory authority over and assessment of necessity of  
                 memorandum of understanding, 
            Reports to, 4-67e 
   Public safety, 
      Policies and practices of state police, legal review of, report on, 29-2a 
   Reapportionment, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const. Am.  
           XXVI 
   State agencies, notice of proposed regulations, 4-168(a) 
   State government organization and reorganization, structures and  
           procedures, 
      Hearings, 2c-3 
      Legislative program review and investigations committee, report from, 2c- 
              3 
   State planning and development, 4-60d, 4-60e 
      Goals and objectives, establishment and consideration of, 4-60d(b), 4- 
              60d(c) 
      Members, 4-60d(a) 
      State agencies, existing rights and duties, not affected, 4-60e 
      Waste treatment management plan, notice of given to, 4-28(d) 
   Stenographers for, 2-11 
   Transportation, 
      Bridge repair and road resurfacing, ten year plan, 13b-79(h) 
      Emergency proclamation disapproved by, 3-6b(a) 
      Motor vehicle emissions inspection program, reports, 14-164h 
      Motor vehicle theft task force, 
         Membership, 14-211a(a) 
         Report to, 14-211a(d) 
      Rail passenger service on New Haven line, contingency plan for  
              disruption of, 
         Consultation re, 13b-212a(a) 



         Motor bus service, provision of transportation in case of disruption of  
                 service, 13b-212a(b) 
      Railroad tax exemption projects, reports re, 13b-230, 13b-233 
      Special tax obligation bonds, 13b-79a 
      Special transportation fund, annual report, expenditures charged, 13b-79b 
      Weigh stations, reports, 14-270f(b) 
   Veterans’ affairs department, annual report, 27-102(p) 
Community antenna television systems, programming and rate changes,  
        notice, 16-331v(b) 
Compacts with other states or Indian tribes, 
   Approval or rejection, 3-6c 
Compensation—See Salary and expenses, this heading. 
Compensation commission, 
   Appointments to, 2-9a(a) 
   Recommendations of, 2-9a(b) 
Comptroller, 
   Assignment of duties by, Ct. Const. IV:24 
   Contingent expenses, payment of, 2-37 
   Officers, transportation for, 2-9, 2-15 
   Revision of budget estimate, reported to, 2-35 
   Salaries, duties re, 2-9 
   Transportation allowance, 2-9, 2-15 
Connecticut Law Journal, free to members of, 51-216b(c) 
Connecticut River flood control commission, 25-99 Art.II, 25-100 
Conservation and development, state plan of, 16a-24 to 16a-33 
Constitutional amendments, 
   Approval by committee having cognizance of, 2-30a 
   Ballots, designation of, 2-18 
   Convention, called for by, Ct. Const. XIII:1 
      Manner of selection of members to, Ct. Const. XIII:3 
   Engrossing of, 2-29 
   Errors, correction after passage, 2-29 
   Form of, 2-18 
   Proposed by, Ct. Const. Am.VI, Ct. Const. XII 
      Copies published and distributed, 2-23 
      State funds, expenditures to influence voters, prohibited, 2-30a 
   Secretary of the state, preparing explanatory text re, 2-30a(a) 
Constitutional convention, 
   Membership, selection of, Ct. Const. XIII: 3 
   Method of convening by, Ct. Const. XIII:1 
Constitutionality of acts, presumed, 2-53 
Contempt, 
   Determination of, 2-1c 
   Penalty for, 2-1c 
   Unlawful interference—See Unlawful interference with, this heading. 
Contingent expenses, payment of, 2-37 



Convening, 
   Action of members, by, 2-6 
   Reconvening sessions, 2-7(b) 
   Regular session, 2-1 
   Special sessions, 2-7(a) 
   Veto session, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
Conventions, election of state officers by, 2-4 
Corporations, nonstock, 
   Amendment of special charters, 33-1202(a) 
   Reservation of power by to amend or repeal act, 33-1289 
Council on developmental services, recommendations to, 17a-270(b) 
Council on gubernatorial incapacity, 3-1a 
   Composition, 3-1a(a) 
   Duties, 3-1a(b) 
Courts, rules of procedure for, approved by, 51-14 
Creation of, Ct. Const. III:1 
Criminal justice policy advisory commission, recommendations to, 18-87k 
Debate, 
   Public, Ct. Const. III:16 
   Questioning as to, prohibited, Ct. Const. III:15 
Deficiency bills, 2-36, 2-36a 
   Estimated deficiencies, 2-36b(b) 
Delegation of authority to towns, cities and boroughs, Ct. Const. IX:1 
Department heads, 
   Appointment of, 4-6, 4-7 
   Incumbents serving beyond length of term, 4-6 
Developmental services, council on, recommendations to, 17a-270(b) 
Disorderly conduct, punishing member for, Ct. Const. III:13 
Dissolution of local governments, Ct. Const. X:1 
Distribution of powers, Ct. Const. Am.XVIII, Ct. Const. II 
District departments of health, appropriations for, by, 19a-245 
Dual job ban, Ct. Const. III:11, 2-5 
Elections—See also ELECTIONS. 
   Candidates, employer discrimination against prohibited, 2-3a 
   Canvass and declaration of votes, Ct. Const. III:7 
   Canvass and return of votes, Ct. Const. III:9, 9-319 
   Contested, attorney fees, 2-3 
   Held, when, Ct. Const. III:8 
   Illegal, effect on service, 2-2 
   Report from state elections enforcement committee, 9-7a 
   State officers, by joint convention, 2-4 
Electric distribution companies, 
   Low-income discounted rates, reports, 16-24a(e) 
Electricity and gas, compacts governing transmission between states, report  
        to, 16-48 
Emergency municipal appropriations, approval not required, 7-379 



Emergency, civil preparedness—See Civil preparedness emergency, this  
        heading. 
Employees, salary, 2-9 
   Bonuses prohibited, 2-12 
   Meritorious service payments deemed not to be, 2-12 
   Temporary employees, reduction of salary for absence, 2-12a 
Employers, discrimination against members or candidates prohibited, 2-3a 
Endorsement of bills, 2-24 
Energy, 
   Renewable energy credits, reports, 16-244s(g) 
Energy and environmental protection commissioner, 
   Comprehensive energy strategy, submission to, 16a-3d(c) 
Establishing, Ct. Const. III:1 
Executive department—See Comptroller, 
   Governor, and Secretary of the state, this heading. 
Expenses—See Salary and expenses, this heading. 
Expulsion of members, Ct. Const. III:13 
Extra compensation to public officials, prohibited, Ct. Const. Am.XIX, Ct.  
        Const. XI:2 
Faith and credit given to act of, 2-53 
File bills—See Bills, this heading. 
Finance committees—See Committees, this heading. 
Financial session, when held, Ct. Const. Am.III 
Fiscal impact note attached to bill, 2-17, 2-24, 2-24a, 2-26 
Fiscal review of bills, request for, 2-27a 
Flags, displayed during session, 2-52 
Floor, admittance to, 2-51 
Gas companies, 
   Low-income discounted rates, reports, 16-24a(e) 
Gifts, reports, 1-84(o) 
Government administration, organization and reorganization  
        committee—See Committees, this heading. 
Governor, 
   Adjournment, 
      Bills presented after, Ct. Const. IV:15 
      Power to, Ct. Const. IV: 10 
   Advice and consent of senate, 2-39 
   Appointments by—See GOVERNOR, at Appointments by. 
   Bills, approval or veto, Ct. Const. IV:15, Ct. Const. IV:16, 2-30 
   Election, Ct. Const. IV:1 
      Paired with Lieutenant Governor, Ct. Const. IV:3 
      Proceedings, Ct. Const. IV:4 
   Information and recommendations to, Ct. Const. IV:11 
   Nominations by, 
      Judges, Ct. Const. Am.XXV, Ct. Const. V:2, Ct. Const. V:3, 2-40, 2-43 
      Time within which senate shall act on, 2-39 



      Withdrawal of, Ct. Const. V:2, 2-44 
   Presentation of bills and constitutional amendments, 2-29 
   Qualifications, Ct. Const. IV:5 
   Signing of bill, 2-30 
   Term of office, Ct. Const. IV:2 
   Vetoing bill, Ct. Const. IV:15, Ct. Const. IV:16, 2-30 
Governor-elect, death or disqualification, succession to, Ct. Const. IV:21 
Hartford, held at, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
Hazardous waste facility application, submitted to members in area of, 22a- 
        118(e) 
Health care, declaration of state goal by, 19a-7a 
Home rule, ban on local legislation, exceptions, Ct. Const. X:1 
House of Representatives, 
   Age limitations, Ct. Const. Am.II:2, Ct. Const. Am.XV:2 
   Assembly districts, Ct. Const. Am.II:2, Ct. Const. III:4, Ct. Const. III:5 
      Reapportionment, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const.  
              Am.XXVI, Ct. Const. III:6 
   Choosing of officers, Ct. Const. III:12 
   Clerk, 
      Auditors of public accounts, report of unauthorized expenditures of state  
              funds to, 2-90(e) 
      Choosing of, Ct. Const. III:12 
      Corruption in state agencies, reports by auditors of public accounts, 4- 
              61dd(g) 
      Office for, 2-9 
      Salary, 2-9 
   Codes of ethics, training, 1-81c 
   Compacts with other states or Indian tribes, 
      Approval or rejection, 3-6c 
   Composition, Ct. Const. Am.II:2, Ct. Const. III:4 
   Convening, 2-1 
   Districts, Ct. Const. Am.II:2, Ct. Const. III:4, Ct. Const. III:5 
      Reapportionment, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const.  
              Am.XXVI, Ct. Const. III:6 
   Impeachment power, Ct. Const. IX:1 
   Investigations and inquiries, confidential records, 2-46a 
   Majority leader, 
      Appointments by, 
         Camp Harkness advisory committee, 17a-217a 
         Commission on aging member, 17b-420(a) 
         Commission on Connecticut’s future, 32-245(b) 
         Connecticut capitol center commission, members, 4b-66a 
         Connecticut food policy council, 22-456 
         Connecticut green bank, 16-245n(e) 
         Connecticut Greenways council, 23-102(a) 
         Connecticut lottery corporation, board of directors, 12-802(b) 



         Connecticut milk promotion board, 22-137a(b) 
         Connecticut seafood advisory council, 22-455 
         Forest practices advisory board, 23-65g(a) 
         Governor’s council for agricultural development, 22-26e(a) 
         Head Start grant advisory committee, 10-16n 
         Health care access commission, 19a-7b(a) 
         Joint committee on transportation emergency, 3-6b(c) 
         Municipal solid waste recycling program, advisory council, 22a-241(c) 
         State contracting standards board, 4e-2(a) 
         State marshal commission member, 6-38b(a) 
         Teachers professional standards advisory council, 10-144d(b) 
      Employment of staff, 2-71f 
      Memberships on committees, 2-71i(a) 
         Naming of designees to serve, 2-71i(b) 
      Salary and expenses, 2-8(c) 
      Social services commissioner, notification of federal sanctions and fines in  
               programs under jurisdiction, 17b-14 
   Messengers, salary, 2-9 
   Minority leader, 
      Appointments by, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. III:6, 2-44a(a) 
         Board of regents for higher education, 10a-1a(a) 
         Camp Harkness advisory committee, 17a-217a 
         Child fatality review panel, 46a-13l(b) 
         Commission on aging member, 17b-420(a) 
         Commission on capitol preservation and restoration, 4b-60(a) 
         Connecticut advisory council for teacher professional standards, 10- 
                 144d(b) 
         Connecticut capitol center commission, members, 4b-66a 
         Connecticut food policy council, 22-456 
         Connecticut green bank, 16-245n(e) 
         Connecticut Greenways council, 23-102(a) 
         Connecticut lottery corporation, board of directors, 12-802(b) 
         Connecticut milk promotion board, 22-137a(b) 
         Connecticut seafood advisory council, 22-455 
         Council on developmental services, 17a-270(a) 
         Ethics advisory board, 1-80(a) 
         Freedom of information commission, 1-205(a) 
         Governor’s council for agricultural development, 22-26e(a) 
         Health care access commission, 19a-7b(a) 
         Investment advisory council, 3-13b(a) 
         Judicial selection commission, 51-44a(b) 
         Legislative program review and investigations committee, 2-53e 
         Long Island Sound advisory councils, 25-145(b) 
         Marketing authority within agriculture department, 22-63 
         Martin Luther King, Jr. holiday commission, 10-29b(a) 
         Materials innovation and recycling authority, 22a-261(b), 22a-261(c) 



         Minority business enterprise review committee, 4a-62 
         Municipal solid waste recycling program, advisory council, 22a-241(c) 
         Native American heritage advisory council, 10-382 
         Occupational health clinic advisory committee, 31-402 
         Public defender services commission, 51-289(a) 
         State contracting standards board, 4e-2(a) 
         State library board, 11-1(a) 
         State marshal commission member, 6-38b(a) 
         State properties review board, 4b-3(a) 
         Vietnam herbicides information commission, 27-140bb(b) 
      Council on gubernatorial incapacity, member of, 3-1a 
      Employment of staff, 2-71f 
      Joint committee on transportation emergency, member of, 3-6b(c) 
      Law Revision Commission, membership on, 2-86(a) 
      Salary and expenses, 2-8(c) 
      Social services commissioner, notification of federal sanctions and fines in  
              programs under jurisdiction, 17b-14 
   Officers, choosing of, Ct. Const. III: 12 
   Qualifications of members, Ct. Const. Am.II: 2, Ct. Const. III:4 
   Quorum, Ct. Const. III: 12 
   Records, confidential, 2-46a 
   Residency requirements, Ct. Const. Am. II:2, Ct. Const. III:4 
   Resignation of members, 9-215(a) 
      Lobbyists, when permitted, 2-16a 
   Speaker, 
      Appointments by—See also particular commissions and committees. 
         Bi-State Long Island Sound Committee, 25-139 
         Camp Harkness advisory committee, 17a-217a 
         Capitol preservation and restoration commission, 4b-60(a) 
         Child fatality review panel, 46a-13l(b) 
         Commission on aging member, 17b-420(a) 
         Commission on Connecticut’s future, 32-245(b) 
         Compensation commission, 2-9a(a) 
         Connecticut capitol center commission, members, 4b-66a 
         Connecticut food policy council, 22-456 
         Connecticut green bank, 16-245n(e) 
         Connecticut Greenways council, 23-102(a) 
         Connecticut lottery corporation, board of directors, 12-802(b) 
         Connecticut marketing authority, 22-63 
         Connecticut milk promotion board, 22-137a(b) 
         Connecticut seafood advisory council, 22-455 
         Connecticut siting council, 16-50j(b), 16-50j(c) 
         Developmental services council, 17a-270(a) 
         Education commission of the states, 10-375 
         Ethics advisory board, 1-80(a) 
         Finance advisory committee, 4-93 



         Forest practices advisory board, 23-65g(a) 
         Freedom of information commission, 1-205(a) 
         Head Start grant advisory committee, 10-16n 
         Health care access commission, 19a-7b(a) 
         Human services study commission, 17b-57(a) 
         Investment advisory council, 3-13b(a) 
         Judicial selection commission, 51-44a(b) 
         Law revision commission, 2-86 
         Legislative program review and investigations committee, 2-53e 
         Legislative regulation review committee, 4-170(a) 
         Legislative staff internship committee, 2-81 
         Library board, 11-1(a) 
         Long Island Sound advisory councils, 25-154(b) 
         Martin Luther King, Jr. holiday commission, 10-29b(a) 
         Materials innovation and recycling authority, 22a-261(b), 22a-261(c) 
         Minority business enterprise review committee, 4a-62 
         Municipal solid waste recycling program, advisory council, 22a-241(c) 
         Native American heritage advisory council, 10-382 
         New England board of higher education, 10a-62 
         Notice of, 2-44a(a) 
         Occupational health clinics advisory committee, 31-402 
         Public defender services commission, 51-289(a) 
         Reapportionment committees and commissions, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct.  
                 Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const. Am.XXVI, Ct. Const. III:6 
         State contracting standards board, 4e-2(a) 
         State marshal commission member, 6-38b(a) 
         State planning development, joint standing committee on, 4-60d 
         State properties review board, 4b-3 
         State system of higher education, board of regents for higher education,  
                  10a-1a(a) 
         Teachers professional standards advisory council, 10-144d(b) 
         Vacancies in, 2-44a(a) 
         Vietnam herbicides information commission, 27-140bb(b) 
      Commencement of session by, 2-1 
      Compact for education, commission members, 10-374 Art.III 
      Electric power, forecast of loads and resources, made available to, 16-50r 
      Employment of staff, 2-71f 
      Federal block grant funds, recommendations for allocation of, 4-28b 
      Fiscal review of bill, request for, 2-27a 
      Memberships, 
         Council on gubernatorial incapacity, 3-1a 
         Joint committee on transportation emergency, 3-6b(c) 
         Legislative commissions and interim committees, 2-71i(a) 
            Naming of designees to serve, 2-71i(b) 
      Salary and expenses, 2-8(c) 
      Social services commissioner, notification of federal sanctions and fines in  



              programs under jurisdiction, 17b-14 
      Subpoena power, 2-46 
Impeachment, bringing and trying, Ct. Const. IX 
   Investigations, confidential information, 2-46a 
Incorporation, petition for, 2-20 
   Railroad companies, 2-20 
   Water company franchise, 2-20a 
Indemnification of legislative personnel, 2-1g 
Indexes, 
   Journals, 2-49 
   Legislative record, 2-13 
   Session proceedings, 2-10 
Information and telecommunication systems, 
   Interagency agreement to provide for, 4d-41 
Informational mailings by members, 2-15a 
Insurance, 
   Former members, health insurance for, 5-259b 
   Hospitalization, medical and surgical, 5-259(a) 
   Liability, 2-1g 
Interest subsidy grants for school building projects, review committee, 10- 
        292e 
Interference with—See Unlawful interference with, this heading. 
Intergovernmental cooperation—See INTERGOVERNMENTAL  
        COOPERATION. 
Interns—See LEGISLATIVE INTERN PROGRAM. 
Investigations by, 2-46 to 2-48 
   Legislative program review and investigations committee—See Legislative  
           program review and investigations committee, this heading. 
   Records, 
      Confidential, 2-46a 
Job incentive grants, report on, 32-9m 
Joint committees, 
   Alcohol and drug policy council, membership, 17a-667(b) 
Joint convention, election of State officers, 2-4 
Joint resolutions, 
   Numbering, 2-22 
   Paper standards, 2-23a 
Joint rules and regulations, 2-1a(d), 2-1a(e) 
Joint standing committee, 
   Fiscal accountability data collection reports, 10-10d 
Journals, 
   Certification of, 2-49 
   Copies of, 2-23 
   Keeping of, Ct. Const. III:14 
   Paper standards, 2-23a 
   Preparation, printing and distribution of, Ct. Const. III:14, 2-49 



Judge’s retirement fund, 
   Liberalizing benefits, when, 51-49d(d) 
   Review of, 51-49d(b) 
Judges, nomination of, 2-40, 2-43 
   Approval of governor’s nomination, Ct. Const. V:2, Ct. Const. V:3 
   Removal of, Ct. Const. V:2, 2-44 
Judicial department, report to, contents, 51-1c 
Judicial review council, establishing, Ct. Const. Am.XI 
Judiciary committee—See Committees, this heading. 
Juvenile justice system, legislative intent regarding, 46b-121h 
Labor and employment, 
   Economic and community development commissioner, report of, 31-362b 
   Employment security administration fund, request for appropriations, 31- 
           258(b) 
   Unemployment compensation fund, appropriations re, 31-261(a) 
   Unemployment compensation law, reservation of right to amend, 31-274 
Land development ordinance and procedures, submitted to by housing  
        commissioner, 8-37w(b) 
Law revision commission—See LAW REVISION COMMISSION. 
Legal holiday, working on, 5-254(c) 
Legislative commissioners’ office—See LEGISLATIVE  
        COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE. 
Legislative commissions—See LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONS. 
Legislative department—See LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Legislative employees, salary, 2-9, 2-12, 2-12a 
   Meritorious service payments deemed not to be, 2-12 
Legislative intern program—See LEGISLATIVE INTERN PROGRAM. 
Legislative management, joint committee on—See JOINT COMMITTEE  
        ON LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT. 
Legislative proceedings, 
   Index of, 2-10, 2-13(b) 
   Interference with—See Unlawful interference with, this heading. 
   Record of, 2-10, 2-13(a) 
   Transcript of proceedings, 2-13(a) 
Legislative program review and investigations committee, 
   Administrative action based on finding, 2-53h 
   Appointment, 2-53e 
   Auditors of public accounts, consultations with and reports of, 2-90(c), 2- 
           90(e) 
   Corrective action, recommendations for, 2-53h 
   Data collection form, providing, 2c-3 
   Definitions, 2-53d 
   Disclosure of information, 2-53g(b) 
   Duties, 2-53g(a) 
   Factors considered, 2c-7, 2c-8 
   Findings of, 2-53h 



   Meetings, 2-53f 
   Membership, 2-53e 
   Policies and practices of state police, legal review of, report on, 29-2a 
   Quasi-public agencies, 
      Annual reports, 1-123 
      Audit reports, compliance assessment, 1-122 
   Reports and recommendations, 2-53g, 2-53h, 2-53j 
   Reports, entities and programs, recommendations, 2c-3 
   Studies by, 2-53i 
   Subpoena power, 2-46, 2-47, 2-48 
   Term, 2-53e 
   Vacancies, 2-53e 
   Witnesses before, 
      Prosecution of, 2-48 
      Refusal to testify, 2-47 
      Rights of, 2-46 
Legislative regulation review committee, 4-170 
Legislative research office, assistance of, 2-71c(b) 
Libraries, budget recommendations for cooperating library service units, 11-  
        9e(b) 
Licensing boards and commissions, compensation and expenses, 4-40a 
Lobbyists, code of ethics—See CODES OF ETHICS, at Lobbyists. 
Local governments, state mandates to, 2-32b 
   Reports, 2-79a(c) 
      Supplement, 2-79a(d) 
Local legislation, initiation of, 2-14 
Long term care state ombudsman commissioner, annual report, 17a-417 
Mailings by members, 2-15a 
Materials innovation and recycling authority, appointments to, 22a-261(b),  
        22a-261(c), 22a-261(g) 
Members, 
   Admittance to floor, 2-51 
   Age limitations, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. Am.II:2, Ct. Const.  
           Am.XV:1, Ct. Const. Am.XV:2 
   Arrest, immunity from, Ct. Const. III:15 
   Attorneys, acting as prohibited, when, 2-16 
   Boards, councils, commissions, etc., designation of replacement member  
           When unable or choosing not to serve, 4-9d(b) 
   Burial, gravestone for, 3-2b 
   Code of Ethics violations, notice to appropriate house, 1-88(c) 
   Codes of ethics, 
      Training, 1-81c 
   Contested elections, allowance for attorney fees and expenses, 2-3 
   Death benefits, approval, 5-144 
   Deceased, 
      Footstone, flag, guards for, 3-2b 



      Notice to Attorney General, 5-145 
   Dependent care spending account program, 5-264b 
      Restrictive grant fund account, payment of costs, 3-123h 
   Discrimination by employer against, prohibited, 2-3a 
   Disorderly conduct, punishment for, Ct. Const. III:13 
   Dual job ban, Ct. Const. III:11, 2-5 
   Employer discrimination against, 2-3a 
   Endorsement of bills, 2-24 
   Expenses, Ct. Const. III:17 
   Expulsion of, Ct. Const. III:13 
   Financial statements of, 1-83 
   Flexible health care spending account program, 5-264d 
      Restrictive grant fund account, payment of costs, 3-123h 
   Group hospitalization, medical and surgical insurance plan, election of  
           coverage, 5-259(a) 
      Former members, continuation of, 5-259b 
   Informational mailings, by, 2-15a 
   Journals, distributed to upon request, 2-49 
   Jurors, serving as, 51-217 
   Legislative commissioners’ office—See also LEGISLATIVE  
           COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE. 
      Use of, 2-54 
   Legislative commissioners, reports to, 2-56 
   Mailings, by, 2-15a 
   Oath, Ct. Const. XI:1, 1-25 
   Plurality required for election, 9-173 
   Public acts, distributed to upon request, 2-61 
   Punishment of, Ct. Const. III:13 
   Roll of, 3-79 
   Salary and expenses, 2-8 
      Compensation schedule, 2-8(a) 
      Determined by law, Ct. Const. III:17 
      Election to other house, when, 2-8(e) 
      Expenses, 2-8(b) 
      Pro rata amount, 2-8(d) 
      Resignation, reimbursement to state, 2-8(f) 
      Transportation allowance, 2-8(b), 2-15 
   Special acts, distributed to upon request, 2-61 
   Speech or debate, freedom from questioning on, Ct. Const. III:15 
   State office, holding prohibited, when, 2-5 
   Statutes, distributed to upon request, 2-61 
   Transportation expenses, Ct. Const. III:17, 2-15 
   Unemployment compensation, ineligible for, 2-3b 
   Votes of, journal of, Ct. Const. III:14 
Members-elect, 
   List of, 3-80a 



   Transportation allowance for, 2-15 
Messengers, salary, 2-9 
Militia, 
   Adjutant general as disbursing officer for appropriated funds, 27-20 
   Armories, plans for purchase and construction submitted to, 27-45 
   Separation allowances, appropriations for, 27-86 
Milk regulation board, 22-131 
Motor vehicle plates, 2-50a 
Multiple amendments, construction of, 2-30b 
Municipal health department, appropriations for, 19a-202 
Municipal retirement system, legislation effecting, 2-14a 
Nominations, 
   Action on, time specified, 2-39 
   Department heads, confirmation or rejection of, 4-7 
   Governor—See GOVERNOR, at Appointments by. 
   Judges, 2-40, 2-42, 2-43, 2-44, 4-2 
   Petition, by, 9-216 
   Public officers, 4-1, 4-2 
   Time for Senate to act on, 2-39 
   Vacancy, upon, 9-215(d) 
   Withdrawal of, 2-44 
Northeastern Interstate Forest Fire Protection Compact, 
   Member of commission, 23-53 Art.III, 23-54 
   Recommendations to, 23-53 Art.IV, 23-53 Art.X 
   Reports to, 23-57 
Notice, 
   Appointment, 2-44a(a) 
   Opening of state bank accounts in certain other states by state treasurer, 3- 
           24i 
   Reconvening sessions, 2-7(b) 
   Regulation having adverse impact on small businesses, 4-168a(c) 
   Special sessions, 2-7(a) 
   Vacancy in appointed office, 2-44a(b) 
Number plates for, 2-50a 
Numbering, 
   Bills, 2-22, 2-24 
   Joint resolutions, 2-22 
   Public acts, 2-31 
   Special acts, 2-31 
   Special reports, 2-24 
Oath, 
   Federal constitution, support of, U.S. Const. VI 
   Form, Ct. Const. XI:1 
   Members, of, 1-25 
Officers, 
   Choosing of, Ct. Const. III:12 



   Salary and transportation allowance, Ct. Const. III:17, 2-9, 2-15 
Paper standards, 2-23a 
Pardons and paroles board, advice to governor re members, 54-124a 
Penalty for contempt, 2-1c 
Pension system, 
   Abolition of General Assembly pension fund, 2-8q 
   Refund of contributions to, 2-8r(h) 
   State employees retirement fund, moneys transferred to, 2-8q 
   State employees retirement system, options of General Assembly members  
           and former members re participation in, 2-8r 
Personal service agreements, 
   Reports to, 4-218 
   Services for, 2-71t 
      Extension, 2-71u 
Petition, charters granted by, 2-20 
Pocket manual, sent to members-elect, 3-80a 
Powers, generally, Ct. Const. III:13 
President pro tempore—See Senate, this heading. 
Presumption of constitutionality of acts, 2-53 
Private security service, waterways, operation on, 
   Notice of intent, 
      Approval or rejection, vote, 29-161f(d) 
      Public hearings, 29-161f(c) 
Procedure, rules of, approved by, 51-14 
Proceedings, journal of, Ct. Const. III:14 
Program review and investigations—See Legislative program review and  
        investigations committee, this heading. 
Public acts—See PUBLIC ACTS. 
Public employees, bills on behalf of, 2-38 
Public health, 
   Umbilical cord blood collection board, 
      Audits, 19a-32u 
      Reports, 19a-32v 
Purchases, contracts and sale of personal property, 2-71p 
   Competitive bidding, requirement of, 
      Awards, 2-71p(g) 
      Competitive negotiation, 2-71p(c) 
      Emergencies, 2-71p(c), 2-71p(d) 
      Notice, 2-71p(b) 
      Rejection of all bids, 2-71p(h) 
      Solicitation of bids, 2-71p(b) 
      Void purchases and contracts, 2-71p(i) 
      Waiver, 2-71p(c), 2-71p(d) 
   Definitions, 2-71p(a) 
Quorum, Ct. Const. III:12 
Railroads, incorporation petition, 2-20 



Reapportionment of, 
   Commission on, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const. Am. 
           XXVI, Ct. Const. III:6 
   Committee on, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const. Am. 
           XXVI, Ct. Const. Am.XXX:2 
   Effective date of changes in voting districts, 9-169b 
   Session for, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2 
Reconvened sessions, 2-7(b) 
Record index, 2-13(b) 
   Paper standards, 2-23a 
Records of legislative proceedings, 
   Clerk’s duties re, 2-10, 2-13 
   Confidential, 2-46a 
   Paper standards, 2-23a 
   State library, kept in, 2-23 
   Transcripts, 2-13(a) 
Regional governments, establishing, Ct. Const. IX:2 
   Compacts of, Ct. Const. X:1 
Regular session, 2-1 
Regulations, state, 
   Disapproved regulations, submission to, 4-170(d), 4-171 
   Review by legislative regulation review committee, 4-168, 4-169, 4-170 
Reorganization of government, government administration, organization and  
        reorganization committee, duties re, 2-35a 
Reports to—See also particular commissions and committees. 
   Advisory commission on intergovernmental relations, from, state mandates,  
           2-79a(c) 
      Supplement, 2-79a(d) 
   Advisory council on housing matters, 47a-73 
   Aquifer protection areas, 22a-354x(d) 
   At-risk children and youths, 17a-62 
   Atlantic States marine fisheries commission, 26-301 
   Attorney General, 4-160(k) 
   Auditors of public accounts, 2-92 
   Banking commissioner, revenue collected, 36a-14a 
   Bi-State Long Island Sound committee, 25-140 
   Board of regents for higher education, 
      New England board of higher education, contracts with, 10a-66 
   Budgeted agencies, 4-60 
   Business environmental clean-up revolving loan fund, 32-23z(e) 
   Children and families department, 17a-63 
      Private providers of services, contracts, measurable outcomes, 17a-63a 
   Claims commissioner, 4-156, 4-158(f) 
   Commission on aging, by, 17b-420(b), 17b-420(c) 
   Connecticut employment and training commission, 31-3h(c) 
   Connecticut higher education supplemental loan authority, 10a-240 



   Connecticut River Assembly, 25-102ee 
   Connecticut River Atlantic salmon commission, 26-302 Art.X 
   Connecticut River flood control commission, 25-99 Art.II 
   Connecticut River gateway commission, 25-102e(b) 
   Conservation program for nonharvested wildlife, re, 26-107h 
   Corruption in state agencies, reports to clerk of each house by auditors of  
           public accounts, 4-61dd(g) 
   Criminal justice policy advisory commission, 18-87k 
   CSCU 2020 infrastructure improvement program, 
      Audit reports, 10a-91h 
      Performance review reports, 10a-91g 
      Status and progress reports, 10a-91f 
   Elderly persons, abuse, complaints, 17b-452a 
   Electric industry, 
      Competition in, 16-245x(a) 
      Rate differential between industrial and residential customers, 16-245x(b) 
      Self-generation facilities, 16-245w(e) 
   Electricity and gas, compacts on, 16-48 
   Energy and environmental protection commissioner, 
      Geological and natural history survey, 24-3 
      Hazardous waste disposal sites, 22a-133j 
         Inventory of, 22a-8a 
      Noise pollution, 22a-71 
      Outdoor recreation resources, 22a-21 
   Family violence prevention and response program, 46b-38d(e) 
   Geological and natural history survey, 24-3 
   Grand jury, investigatory, 54-47h 
   Hazardous waste disposal sites re, 22a-133j 
   Health care access commission, 19a-7b(b) 
   Health care access office division, 19a-634(a) 
   Homeless youth program, 17a-62a 
   Hospital appropriations, 4-101 
   Housing, income-grouped, annual housing report, 8-37bb 
   Human rights and opportunities commission, 46a-68 
   Insurance commissioner, 
      Managed care organizations, 38a-478a 
      Preferred provider networks, 38a-478a 
   Interstate environmental commission, 22a-294 Art.V, 22a-294 Art.XII, 22a- 
           302, 22a-305(6) 
   Joint standing committee, 
      Fiscal accountability data collection reports, 10-10d 
   Judicial department, 51-1c 
   Judicial selection commission chairperson, by, 51-44a(m) 
   Law revision commission, 2-87 
   Legislative commissioners, 2-56 
   Legislative program review and investigations committee, 2c-3, 2-53g, 2- 



           53h, 2-53j 
   Legislative staff internship committee, 2-84 
   Long Island Sound assembly, 25-155(b) 
   Long term care state ombudsman, 17a-417 
   Medical assistance programs, fraud, monetary recoveries, reports, 51-279e 
   Milk regulation board, dairy industry, studies, 22-131b 
   Municipal infrastructure trust fund, 13a-175ff(a) 
   Natural heritage, open space and watershed land acquisition review board,  
           7-131e(d) 
   Neighborhood youth center grant programs, from municipalities, 7-127g 
   New England interstate water pollution control commission, 22a-309  
           Art.IV, 22a-309 Art.XII:3(c) 
   Niantic River gateway commission, 25-109e(b) 
   Northeastern interstate forest fire protection commission, 23-57 
   Northeastern water and related land resources commission, 25-120 Art.  
           VIII:H 
   Nurturing Families Network, 17b-751b(d) 
   Occupational health clinics advisory committee, 31-402 
   Office of higher education, 
      Plan to insure racial and ethnic diversity, re, 10a-11(b) 
   Operation Fuel, Inc., 16a-41h(c) 
   Personal service agreements, 4-218 
   Police officer standards and training council, 7-294c 
   Policy and management office, 
      Efficient government, re, 4-66 
      Fiscal review of bills, 2-27a 
   Private providers of services, children and families department contracts,  
           measurable outcomes, 17a-63a 
   Public libraries, 
      State grants, 11-24b(g) 
   Railroad companies, 13b-202 
   School dropout prevention grant program re, 10-202f(f) 
   Social services commissioner, 17b-9, 17b-104(a) 
      Audits, protocols and procedures, 17b-99c 
      Elderly persons, abuse, complaints, 17b-452a 
   Solid waste management, report on packages and packaging components  
           containing lead, mercury, cadmium and hexavalent chromium, 22a- 
           255m(a) 
   State agencies and institutions, personal service agreements, 4-218 
   State Education Resource Center, contracts and finances, 10-3b 
   State employee payroll slots, 3-123g(e) 
   State library commission, 11-4a 
   Supplemental nutrition assistance employment and training program, federal  
           matching funds, 17b-105i 
   Thames River Valley flood control commission, 25-101 Art.II 
   Transportation department, 



      Fix-it-first program, 
         Bridges, 13b-78s(h) 
         Highways, 13b-78r(h) 
   Transportation goals, strategy necessary to increase passenger vehicle  
           occupancy levels, 13b-11b(c) 
   Water planning council, 25-33o(d) 
   Women, permanent commission on status of, 46a-4(b) 
Representation of members in actions, when, 3-125 
Resignation, 9-215(a) 
   Lobbyists, when permitted, 2-16a 
   Reimbursement for salary and expenses, 2-8(f) 
Resolutions, 
   Appointments pursuant to, notice of, 2-44a 
   Constitutional amendment, form, 2-18 
   Copies, printing and distribution, 2-23 
   File and index of, 2-23 
   Joint, 
      Numbering of, 2-22 
      Paper standards, 2-23a 
   Nomination of judges by, 2-42 
Retirement commission, study of municipal employees retirement fund,  
        report to, 7-439f 
Retirement system, 
   Amount necessary for, certified to, 5-156a(a) 
   Appropriations for, 5-156a(a) 
   Credit for service, 5-181(b) 
   Election to General Assembly after retirement from state service, 
      Contributions, 5-164a(b) 
      Expiration of term, recomputation of retirement income, 5-164a(d) 
      Ineligible to receive retirement income, 5-164a(c) 
   Liberalizing benefits, 5-156a(d) 
   Municipal, legislation effecting, 2-14a 
   Pension system—See Pension system, this heading. 
Revenue bills, fiscal impact note attached, 2-17, 2-24, 2-24a 
Review of government entities or programs—See SUNSET LAW. 
Revision of laws—See LAW REVISION COMMISSION. 
Rules and regulations, 
   Adoption of, 2-1a(a), 2-1a(b) 
   Determining, Ct. Const. III:13 
   Filing of, 2-1a(f) 
   Force and effect of law, 2-1a(g) 
   Joint rules, 2-1a(d), 2-1a(e) 
   Matters, affected by, 2-1a(c) 
Rules of procedure, for courts, approval of, 51-14 
Salary and expenses, Ct. Const. III:17, 2-8, 2-9, 2-15 
   Boards and commission, not prescribed by law, determining, 4-40 



   Chaplains, 2-9 
   Clerks, 
      Assistant, 2-9 
      House of Representatives, 2-9 
      Senate, 2-9 
   Compensation commission, 2-9a 
   Contingent expenses, payment of, 2-37 
   Employees, 2-9 
   Legislative and judicial department, determination of, 4-40 
   Members—See Members, this heading. 
   Messengers, 2-9 
   Not prescribed by law, determining, when, 4-40 
School funds, duties re, Ct. Const. VIII:4 
Schools, free public elementary and secondary, implementing, Ct. Const.  
        VIII:1 
Secretary of the state, 
   Appointments, notice to, 2-44a 
   Bills, transmittal to, 2-29 
   Convening senate, 2-1 
   Oaths, administered by, 2-1 
   Records, keeping by, Ct. Const. IV:23 
Senate, 
   Age limitations, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. Am.XV:1 
   Choosing of officers, Ct. Const. III:12 
   Clerk, 
      Auditors of public accounts, report of unauthorized expenditures of state  
              funds to, 2-90(e) 
      Choosing of, Ct. Const. III:12 
      Corruption in state agencies, reports of auditors of public accounts, 4- 
              61dd(e) 
      Office for, 2-9 
      Salary, 2-9 
   Codes of ethics, 
      Training, 1-81c 
   Commencement of session by secretary of the state, 2-1 
   Compacts with other states or Indian tribes, 
      Approval or rejection, 3-6c 
   Convening, 2-1 
   Districts, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. III:3 
      Reapportionment, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const.  
              Am.XXVI, Ct. Const. III:6 
   Electric power, forecast of loads and resources, made available to, 16-50r 
   Intergovernmental cooperation, committee on—See  
           INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION. 
   Majority leader, 
      Appointments by, 



         Camp Harkness advisory committee, 17a-217a 
         Commission on aging member, 17b-420(a) 
         Commission on Connecticut’s future, 32-245(b) 
         Connecticut capitol center commission, members, 4b-66a 
         Connecticut food policy council, 22-456 
         Connecticut green bank, 16-245n(e) 
         Connecticut Greenways council, 23-102(a) 
         Connecticut lottery corporation, board of directors, 12-802(b) 
         Connecticut milk promotion board, 22-137a(b) 
         Connecticut seafood advisory council, 22-455 
         Council on developmental services, 17a-270(a) 
         Forest practices advisory board, 23-65g(a) 
         Governor’s council for agricultural development, 22-26e(a) 
         Head Start grant advisory committee, 10-16n 
         Health care access commission, 19a-7b(a) 
         State contracting standards board, 4e-2(a) 
         State marshal commission member, 6-38b(a) 
         Teachers, professional standards advisory council, 10-144d(b) 
      Employment of staff, 2-71f 
      Joint committee on transportation emergency, member of, 3-6b(c) 
      Memberships, 2-71i(a) 
         Naming of designees to serve, 2-71i(b) 
      Salary and expenses, 2-8(c) 
      Social services commissioner, notification of federal sanctions and funds  
              in programs under jurisdiction, 17b-14 
   Messengers, salary, 2-9 
   Minority leader, 
      Appointments by, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct. Const. III:6, 2-9a(a) 
         Board of regents for higher education, 10a-1a(a) 
         Camp Harkness advisory committee, 17a-217a 
         Child fatality review panel, 46a-13l(b) 
         Commission on aging member, 17b-420(a) 
         Commission on capitol preservation and restoration, 4b-60(a) 
         Connecticut advisory council for teacher professional standards, 10- 
                 144d(b) 
         Connecticut capitol center commission, members, 4b-66a 
         Connecticut food policy council, 22-456 
         Connecticut green bank, 16-245n(e) 
         Connecticut Greenways council, 23-102(a) 
         Connecticut lottery corporation, board of directors, 12-802(b) 
         Connecticut milk promotion board, 22-137a(b) 
         Connecticut seafood advisory council, 22-455 
         Council on developmental services, 17a-270(a) 
         Ethics advisory board, 1-80(a) 
         Freedom of information commission, 1-205(a) 
         Governor’s council for agricultural development, 22-26e(a) 



         Health access commission, 19a-7b(a) 
         Investment advisory council, 3-13b(a) 
         Judicial selection commission, 51-44a(b) 
         Legislative program review and investigations committee, 2-53e 
         Long Island Sound advisory councils, 25-145(b) 
         Marketing authority within agriculture department, 22-63 
         Martin Luther King, Jr. holiday commission, 10-29b(a) 
         Materials innovation and recycling authority, 22a-261(b), 22a-261(c) 
         Minority business enterprise review committee, 4a-62 
         Municipal solid waste recycling program, 22a-241(c) 
         Native American heritage advisory council, 10-382 
         Occupational health clinic advisory committee, 31-402 
         Public defender services commission, 51-289(a) 
         State contracting standards board, 4e-2(a) 
         State library board, 11-1(a) 
         State marshal commission member, 6-38b(a) 
         State properties review board, 4b-3(a) 
         Vietnam herbicides information commission, 27-140bb(b) 
      Employment of staff, 2-71f 
      Joint committee on transportation emergency, member of, 3-6b(c) 
      Law Revision Commission, membership on, 2-86(a) 
      Memberships, 2-71i(a), 3-1a 
         Naming of designees to serve, 2-71i(b) 
      Salary and expenses, 2-8(c) 
      Social services commissioner, notification of federal sanctions and fines in  
              programs under jurisdiction, 17b-14 
   Nominations by governor, time to act on, 2-39 
   Number of members, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. III:3 
   Officers, choosing of, Ct. Const. III:12 
   President, 
      Lieutenant governor as, Ct. Const. IV:17 
      Subpoena power, 2-46 
   President pro tempore, 
      Appointments by—See also particular commissions and committees. 
         Bi-State Long Island Sound committee, 25-139 
         Camp Harkness advisory committee, 17a-217a 
         Capitol preservation and restoration commission, 4b-60(a) 
         Child fatality review panel, 46a-13l(b) 
         Commission on aging member, 17b-420(a) 
         Commission on Connecticut’s future, 32-245(b) 
         Compact for education, commission members, 10-374 Art.III 
         Compensation, 2-9a(a) 
         Connecticut capitol center commission, members, 4b-66a 
         Connecticut food policy council, 22-456 
         Connecticut green bank, 16-245n(e) 
         Connecticut Greenways council, 23-102(a) 



         Connecticut lottery corporation, board of directors, 12-802(b) 
         Connecticut marketing authority, 22-63 
         Connecticut milk promotion board, 22-137a(b) 
         Connecticut seafood advisory council, 22-455 
         Connecticut siting council, 16-50j(b), 16-50j(c) 
         Developmental services council, 17a-270(a) 
         Education commission of the states, 10-375 
         Ethics advisory board, 1-80(a) 
         Finance advisory committee, 4-93 
         Forest practices advisory board, 23-65g(a) 
         Freedom of information commission, 1-205(a) 
         Head Start grant advisory committee, 10-16n 
         Health care access commission, 19a-7b(a) 
         Investment advisory council, 3-13b(a) 
         Judicial selection commission, 51-44a(b) 
         Law revision commission, 2-86 
         Legislative program review and investigations committee, 2-53e 
         Legislative regulation review committee, 4-170(a) 
         Legislative staff internship program, 2-71n 
         Library board, 11-1(a) 
         Long Island Sound advisory councils, 25-154(b) 
         Martin Luther King, Jr. holiday commission, 10-29b(a) 
         Materials innovation and recycling authority, 22a-261(b), 22a-261(c) 
         Minority business enterprise review committee, 4a-62 
         Municipal solid waste recycling program, advisory council, 22a-241(c) 
         Native American heritage advisory council, 10-382 
         New England board of higher education, 10a-62 
         Notice to appointee, 2-44a 
         Occupational health clinics advisory committee, 31-402 
         Public defenders services commission, 51-289(a) 
         Reapportionment committee and commission, Ct. Const. Am.XII, Ct.  
                 Const. Am.XVI:2, Ct. Const. Am.XXVI, Ct. Const. III:6 
         State contracting standards board, 4e-2(a) 
         State marshal commission member, 6-38b(a) 
         State planning and development, joint standing committee on, 4-60d 
         State properties review board, 4b-3(a) 
         State system of higher education, board of regents for higher education,  
                 10a-1a(a) 
         Teachers, professional standards advisory council, 10-144d(b) 
         Vacancies in, 2-44a(a) 
         Vietnam herbicides information commission, 27-140bb(b) 
      Election of, Ct. Const. III:12, Ct. Const. IV:19, Ct. Const. IV:20 
      Employment of staff, 2-71f 
      Federal block grant funds, recommendations for allocation of, 4-28b 
      Lieutenant governor, acting as or succeeding to, Ct. Const. IV:19 
      Membership, 



         Council on gubernatorial incapacity, 3-1a 
         Joint committee on transportation emergency, 3-6b(c) 
         Legislative commissions and interim committees, 2-71i(a) 
            Naming of designees to serve, 2-71i(b) 
      Salary and expenses, 2-8(c) 
      Subpoena power, 2-46 
   Qualifications, Ct. Const. Am.II:1, Ct. Const. III:3 
   Residency requirement, Ct. Const. Am. II:1, Ct. Const. III:3 
   Resignation of member, 9-215(a) 
      Lobbyists, when permitted, 2-16a 
   Secretary of the state, commencement of session by, 2-1 
Services for, personal service agreements, 2-71t 
   Extension, 2-71u 
Sessions, 
   Annual, Ct. Const. Am.III 
   Commencement of, 2-1 
   Convening, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
   Introduction of bills before, 2-17 
   Reapportionment, Ct. Const. Am.XXVI 
   Regular, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2, 2-1 
   Special, 2-6, 2-7(a) 
   Veto, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
Sheriffs, removal from office by, 6-36 
Speaker of the house—See House of Representatives, this heading. 
Special acts—See SPECIAL ACTS. 
Special legislation, initiation of, 2-14 
Special sessions, 
   Governor, convening, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
   Members, convened by, 2-6, 2-7(a) 
   Notice, 2-7(a) 
   Veto, session to override, Ct. Const. Am. III, Ct. Const. III:2 
Speech, questioning as to prohibited, Ct. Const. III:15 
Staff to assist legislative leaders, 2-71f 
State buildings, approval of a material change to, 4b-12(a) 
State capitol police office, 
   Areas to be secured, 2-1f(a) 
   Connecticut on-line law enforcement communications teleprocessing  
           system, free access, 2-1f(e) 
   Disability compensation and death benefits for injuries sustained by, 5- 
           142(a) 
   Enforcement of regulations by, 2-71h(a) 
   Establishment, 2-1f(a) 
   Hypertension or heart disease suffered by, presumption re, 5-145a 
   Indemnification of, 53-39a 
   Jurisdiction, 2-1f(b) 
   Police assistance agreements, 7-277a(b) 



   Police officers, appointment of, 2-1f(a) 
   Rules for, 2-1f(c) 
   State capitol buildings and grounds, maintenance of order in, 2-71h 
   State Personnel Act, subject to, 2-1f(d) 
State elections enforcement commission, recommendations to, 9-7b(a)(14) 
State facility plan, 
   Approval of, 4b-23(d) 
   Recommended plan, presentation to, 4b-23(c) 
State flag, displayed during session, 2-52 
State officers, election by joint convention, 2-4 
State plan of conservation and development, 16a-24 
State system of higher education, 
   Legislative proposals re, submitted to, 10a-6(a) 
Statutes, distribution of, 2-61 
Stenographers, duties, 2-11 
Style of laws, Ct. Const. III:1 
Subpoena power, 2-46, 2-47, 2-48 
Sunset law, duties re—See SUNSET LAW. 
Surplus property of state, approval of disposition of, 4b-21(i) 
Teachers, bills on behalf of, 2-38 
Temporary employees, reduction of salary for absence, 2-12a 
Term of office, Ct. Const. III:10 
Termination of program or entity by—See SUNSET LAW. 
Training, codes of ethics, 1-81c 
Transcript of proceedings, 2-13(a) 
Transportation allowances, Ct. Const. III:17, 2-8(b), 2-9, 2-15 
Transportation committee—See Committees, this heading. 
Unemployment compensation, members ineligible for, 2-3b 
Uniform legislation—See UNIFORM LEGISLATION COMMISSION. 
University of Connecticut, duties re, Ct. Const. VIII:2 
Unlawful interference with, 
   Altering official document, 2-1d 
   Coercing performance, 2-1e(b) 
   Disturbing meeting of, 2-1d 
   Employment of state officers to influence legislative action, 1-102 
   Felonies, 2-1e(d) 
   Firearms and weapons, possession within chambers, 2-1e(c) 
   Injunctive relief, 2-1b 
   Misdemeanors, 2-1d(b) 
   Payment for passage or defeat of bill, 1-103 
   Picketing, 2-1d 
   Preventing meeting of, 2-1d 
   Preventing performance of official functions, 2-1e(a) 
   Refusal to leave, 2-1d 
   Taking property of, 2-1d 
   Threats to hinder legislation, 1-103 



Vacancy, 
   Compensation payable, 2-8 
   Election, 9-215 
   List of candidates, 9-217 
   Nomination by petition, 9-216 
   Power of appointment to fill, 2-44a(a) 
Vetoes, 
   Appropriation bills, Ct. Const. IV:16 
   Approval or veto, 2-30 
   Overriding, Ct. Const. IV:15 
      Session reconvened to override, Ct. Const. Am.III, Ct. Const. III:2 
Video service providers, programming and rate changes, notice, 16-331k(b) 
Vocational education extension account, approval of expenditures, when,  
        10-95e(a) 
Votes of members, entry in journal, Ct. Const. III:14 
Voting districts, changes in—See Reapportionment of, this heading. 
Water companies, incorporation, 2-28 
Water resources, 
   Agreements or compact ratified by, 22a-341 
   Land, 
      Acquisition of, 22a-355(b) 
      Sales by water companies, 22a-355(c) 
   State water plan, submitted to, 22a-352(d) 
Water supplies, petition to develop, 25-33(c) 
Weapons, interference with legislative process with, 2-1e(c) 
Wiretapping and electronic surveillance, reports of sent to, 54-41o 
Witnesses, 
   Power to call, 2-46 
   Prosecution of, 2-48 
   Refusal to testify, 2-47 
   Rights of, 2-46 
Workers’ compensation, average weekly wage of member, 31-310b 
Yale College, confirmation of charter of, Ct. Const. VIII:3 

 


